A WEB BASED PRODUCT INFORMATION
SYSTEM FOR
PAK ELECTRON LIMITED (PEL)

By
Kiran Atzaz
(2000-2003)

Supervised By
Mrs. Farzana Khan

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the
requirement for the degree of BCS

Bahria Institute of Management
and Computer Sciences
Islamabad



Dedication

Dedicate this project to my beloved parents and my siblings who supported me not only
in my studies but also in all aspects of life.




Acknowledgement

In the name of Almighty Allah, the most gracious and merciful, who gave me the power,
knowledge, strength and ability to complete my project. I have tried my level best to
accomplish the given task efficiently and effectively.

First of all I would like to thank Mr.Khayam Hussain for assigning such a useful
project.

I would not forget to thank Mrs.Farzana Khan who helped me during the project. I am
also thankful to my friends for their help and concern throughout.




Certificate

It is certified that we accept the work contained in this report as a confirming to the
required standard for partial fulfillment of degree of BCS.

W - s \(/'(J“;\/‘
ey

Mr.Fazal Wahab Mrs.Farzana Khan
(Head of Department) (Supervisor)

@W I
), d

\

(Internal Examiner) | (External Examiner)




Proj'ect in brief

Project Title: Web Based Project Information System
For PEL

Objectives: . This system will be meant for the public
use to provide them upto data

information about the product of Pak
Electron Limited Rawalpindi Center.

Undertaken by: Kiran Atzaz
Supervised by: Mrs.Farzana Khan
Started in: July 2003

Completed in: September 2003
Sponsored by: Pak Electron Limited

Programming Language: HTML, ASP




Abstract

We show how to deliver a sophisticated, yet intuitive, interactive application over the
web using off-the-shelf web browsers as the interaction medium. This attracts a large user
community, improves the rate of user acceptance and avoids many of the pitfalls of
software distribution.

Wed delivery imposes a novel set of constraints on user interface design. We outline the
tradeoffs in this design space, motivate the choices necessary to deliver an application,
and detail the lessons learned in the process. These issues are crucial because the growing
popularity of the web guarantees that software delivery over the web will become ever
more wide-spread.




CHAPTER 1
1=l
1.2
1.3
1.4
CHAPTER 2
2:1
22
2.2.1
2.2:2
2.2:3
2.2.4
2.3
CHAPTER 3
341
3.2
33
3.4
3.4.1
3.4.2
343
3.5
3:5.1
3.5.2
3:5.3
354
3.5.5
3.5.6
CHAPTER 4
4.1
4.1.1
4.1.2
4.1.3
4.14
4.1.5
4.2
4.2.1
422
423
4.2.4

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION
Introduction
Information System Development
Information System Development Features
Using the Web Instead of Windows System

EXISTING SYSTEM
Existing System of the Organization
Drawbacks in Current System
Reliability Factor
Time Factor
Security Factor
Manageability Factor
Solution Provided

PROPOSED SYSTEM
Proposed system
Steps in developing a System
Objective
Functionality of Modules
Administration Module
Data Entry
User Module
Advantages of Proposed System
Speed and Efficiency
Quality Management
Easy to Retrieve Information
System Backups and Recovery
Levels of Security
Consistent Records

DESIGN

Use Cases- Administration Section

Insert Dealer Record
View Dealer
View Guestbook
Insert workshop Record
View workshop
Data Flow Diagrams
Context Level Diagram
System DFD
User Level 1 DFD
User Level 2 DFD

W N

Pt (o, =)
OS\D\O\O\O\OW“WWO\

11

11

12
12
13
14
14
15
16
17



4.2.5
4.2.6
42.7
42.8

a)

c)
d)

CHATER 5
5.1
5.2

CHAPTER 6
6.1
6.2
6.3

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX B

User Level 3 DFD
Administration Level 1 DFD
Administration Level 2 DFD
Administration Level 3 DFD
Add Dealer

Delete User

View Guestbook

View Product Ordered

IMPLEMENTATION
Administration Section
Customer Section

SYSTEM TESTING
System Testing
Test Cases
Objectives Achieved

TOOLS AND TECHNOLOGIES

USER MANUAL

GANTT CHART

REFERENCES

18
19
20
21
21

23
24

25
29

38
38
41
42

47
62

63




