A WEB BASED PRODUCT INFORMATION SYSTEM FOR

PAK ELECTRON LIMITED (PEL)

By Kiran Atzaz (2000-2003)





Supervised By Mrs.Farzana Khan

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of BCS

Bahria Institute of Management and Computer Sciences Islamabad

Dedication

Dedicate this project to my beloved parents and my siblings who supported me not only in my studies but also in all aspects of life.

Acknowledgement

In the name of Almighty Allah, the most gracious and merciful, who gave me the power, knowledge, strength and ability to complete my project. I have tried my level best to accomplish the given task efficiently and effectively.

First of all I would like to thank Mr.Khayam Hussain for assigning such a useful project.

I would not forget to thank Mrs.Farzana Khan who helped me during the project. I am also thankful to my friends for their help and concern throughout.

Certificate

It is certified that we accept the work contained in this report as a confirming to the required standard for partial fulfillment of degree of BCS.

Mr.Fazal Wahab (Head of Department) Mrs.Farzana Khan (Supervisor)

(Internal Examiner)

(External Examiner)

Project in brief

Project Title: Web Based Project Information System

For PEL

Objectives: This system will be meant for the public

use to provide them upto data

information about the product of Pak Electron Limited Rawalpindi Center.

Undertaken by: Kiran Atzaz

Supervised by: Mrs.Farzana Khan

Started in: July 2003

Completed in: September 2003

Sponsored by: Pak Electron Limited

Programming Language: HTML, ASP

Abstract

We show how to deliver a sophisticated, yet intuitive, interactive application over the web using off-the-shelf web browsers as the interaction medium. This attracts a large user community, improves the rate of user acceptance, and avoids many of the pitfalls of software distribution.

Wed delivery imposes a novel set of constraints on user interface design. We outline the tradeoffs in this design space, motivate the choices necessary to deliver an application, and detail the lessons learned in the process. These issues are crucial because the growing popularity of the web guarantees that software delivery over the web will become ever more wide-spread.

Table of Contents

CHAPTER 1		INTRODUCTION	
1.1		Introduction	1
1.2		Information System Development	1
1.3		Information System Development Features	2
1.4		Using the Web Instead of Windows System	3
CHAPTER 2		EXISTING SYSTEM	
2.1		Existing System of the Organization	4
2.2		Drawbacks in Current System	4
	2.2.1	Reliability Factor	4
	2.2.2	Time Factor	4 5 5
	2.2.3	Security Factor	5
	2.2.4	Manageability Factor	5
2.3		Solution Provided	5
CHAPTER 3		PROPOSED SYSTEM	
3.1		Proposed system	6
3.2		Steps in developing a System	6
3.3		Objective	6
3.4		Functionality of Modules	8
	3.4.1	Administration Module	. 8
	3.4.2	Data Entry	8
	3.4.3	User Module	8
3.5		Advantages of Proposed System	9
	3.5.1	Speed and Efficiency	9
	3.5.2	Quality Management	9
	3.5.3	Easy to Retrieve Information	9
	3.5.4	System Backups and Recovery	9
	3.5.5	Levels of Security	10
	3.5.6	Consistent Records	10
СНА	PTER 4	DESIGN	
4.1		Use Cases- Administration Section	11
	4.1.1	Insert Dealer Record	11
	4.1.2	View Dealer	11
	4.1.3	View Guestbook	12
	4.1.4	Insert workshop Record	12
	4.1.5	View workshop	13
4.2		Data Flow Diagrams	14
	4.2.1	Context Level Diagram	14
	4.2.2	System DFD	15
	4.2.3	User Level 1 DFD	16
	4.2.4	User Level 2 DFD	17

4.2.5	User Level 3 DFD	18
4.2.6	Administration Level 1 DFD	19
4.2.7	Administration Level 2 DFD	20
4.2.8	Administration Level 3 DFD	21
a)	Add Dealer	21
	Delete User	22
	View Guestbook	23
ď)	View Product Ordered	24
CHATER 5	IMPLEMENTATION	
5.1	Administration Section	25
5.2	Customer Section	29
CHAPTER 6	SYSTEM TESTING	
6.1	System Testing	38
6.2	Test Cases	38
6.3	Objectives Achieved	41
0.5	Objectives Acineved	
APPENDIX A	TOOLS AND TECHNOLOGIES	42
APPENDIX B	USER MANUAL	47
GANTT CHART		
REFERENCES		63

,